FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk on the

variable rate bank balances and variable-rate bank borrowings (see note 23 for details of these borrowings).

It is the Group’s policy to keep its borrowings at floating rate of interests so as to minimise the fair value

interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

The following analysis is prepared assuming the financial instruments outstanding at the end of the reporting

period were outstanding for the whole year and all other variables were held constant. A 25 basis point (2012:

25 basis points) increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

For bank balances, the analysis below reflects the sensitivity that the interest rate may drop by 25 basis

points (2012: 25 basis points) or limit to 0%.

2013 2012

US$’000 US$’000

25 basis points (2012: 25 basis points) higher

 – decrease in profit for the year (206) (28)

 – addition in finance costs capitalized 722 –

25 basis points (2012: 25 basis points) lower

 – increase in profit for the year 206 28

 – reduction in finance costs capitalized (722) –

The Group monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should

the need arise.

- 79 -

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont’d)

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial asset fails to meet its

contractual obligations. The Group sells approximately 97.7% (2012: 98.4%) of its gold to one creditworthy

customer, CNG, and approximately 44.8% (2012: Nil) of its copper concentrate and other by-product to a

CNG’s subsidiary for the years ended December 31, 2013 and exposes the Group to concentration of credit

risk. The failure of these customers to make required payments could have a negative impact on the Group’s